

No. 08-970

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SONNY PERDUE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

KENNY A., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr. General Counsel	Thomas E. Wheeler, II* Frost Brown Todd, LLC
Naomi E. Gittins	201 N. Illinois Street
Thomas E.M. Hutton	Suite 1900
Lisa E. Soronen	Indianapolis, IN 46244
National School Boards Ass'n 1680 Duke Street Alexandria, VA 22314 (703) 838-6722	(317) 237-3810

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. ENHANCED FEE AWARDS ARE AGAINST PUBLIC POLICY, ACTUALLY HURTING STUDENTS SERVED BY PUBLIC SCHOOLS.....	3
II. THE PROSPECT OF ENHANCED FEE AWARDS UNDERMINES THE RELATIVE CERTAINTY OF THE LODESTAR APPROACH, THEREBY REDUCING THE LIKELIHOOD OF SETTling CERTAIN TYPES OF SCHOOL LITIGATION	8
III. ENHANCED FEE AWARDS MAY DISCOURAGE VOLUNTARY CHANGES THAT SCHOOL DISTRICTS OTHERWISE WOULD BE WILLING TO MAKE.....	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aleaska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	4
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	7
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. West Virginia Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	12
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	7, 8, 9
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1982)	4, 9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986)	7
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> 532 F.3d 1209, 1216 (11th Cir. 2008)	10, 12
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 (2000).....	passim
Alaska Stat. § 14.17.099 (2009)	8
Cal. Educ. Code § 42127 (2008)	8
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 388.1702 (2000).....	8

N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann § 115C-425 (1993)	8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-12-22.1 (2003)	8
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Other Authorities

Anne Lordeman, <i>Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA): Current Funding Trends</i> , CRS Report for Congress (April 2008)	6
Associated Press, <i>Settlement reached in South Dakota student discipline lawsuit</i> , NEWS FROM INDIAN COUNTRY (June 18, 2007), available at http://indiancountrynews.net/index.php?option=com_content&task=view&id=734&Itemid=109	15
Banerjee, N., <i>School Board to Pay in Jesus Prayer Suit</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Feb. 2008), available at http://www.nytimes.com/2008/02/28/us/28delaware.html?ex=1361854800&en=89c181a811756868&ei=5088&partner=rssnyt&emc=rss	14
Education Commission of the States: <i>State Budget Shortfalls: Postsecondary Education Impacts</i> available at http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/80/47/9047.pdf	3
Education Commission of the States: <i>Examples of State Responses</i> , available at http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/79/52/7952/pdf	3

Gahagan, K., *Revised policy aims to settle school lawsuit*, RAPID CITY JOURNAL, (April 2009), available at <http://www.rapidcityjournal.com/articles/2009/04/02/news/local/doc49d3f361e222e698885492.txt>..... 14

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 1 (1976) 5

Remarks of Senators Scott, Mathias, Kennedy, and Tunney, 122 Cong. Rec., S16251 (Sept. 21, 1976)..... 5

Remarks of Representatives Kastenmeier, Fish, Holtzman, Jordan, and Seiberling, 122 Cong. Rec., H12155 (Oct. 1, 1976) 5

S.Rep. No. 94-1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 6 (1976) 5

State of Georgia Budget Shortfalls, available at http://www.opb.state.ga.us/media/9848/2009-01-26_web_fy2010_state%20of%20georgia%20budget.pdf 3
